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1 Restaurants and cafes, bars, pubs, casinos and similar premises without entrance fee 

 

Public performance: 

live/mechanical 

Number of 

performances 

Area/Royalties per month in EUR 

0 – 30 m2 31– 50 m2 
51 – 100 

m2 

Live music  

(up to 3 performers) max 5 days 

per month  

8.61 10.96 12.52 

Records, radio, TV etc 7.04 9.39 10.96 

Live music  

(up to 3 performers) 
10 

10.17 12.52 14.09 

Records, radio, TV etc 8.61 10.96 12.52 

Live music  

(up to 3 performers) 
15 

11.74 14.09 15.65 

Records, radio, TV etc 10.17 12.52 14.09 

Live music  

(up to 3 performers) 
20 

13.30 15.65 17.22 

Records, radio, TV etc 11.74 14.09 15.65 

Live music  

(up to 3 performers) 
25 

14.87 17.22 18.78 

Records, radio, TV etc 13.30 15.65 17.22 

Live music  

(up to 3 performers) 
31 

16.43 18.78 20.35 

Records, radio, TV etc 14.87 17.22 18.78 
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Public performance: 

live/mechanical 

Number of 

performances 

Area/Royalties per month in EUR 

101 – 

150 

m2 

151 – 

200 m2 

201– 

250 m2 

251 – 

... m2 

Live music  

(up to 3 performers) max 5 days 

per month  

14.09 14.87 15.65 16.43 

Records, radio, TV etc 12.52 13.30 14.09 14.87 

Live music  

(up to 3 performers) 
10 

15.65 16.43 17.22 18.00 

Records, radio, TV etc 14.09 14.87 15.65 16.43 

Live music  

(up to 3 performers) 
15 

17.22 18.00 18.78 19.56 

Records, radio, TV etc 15.65 16.43 17.22 18.00 

Live music  

(up to 3 performers) 
20 

18.78 19.56 20.35 21.13 

Records, radio, TV etc 17.22 18.00 18.78 19.56 

Live music  

(up to 3 performers) 
25 

20.35 21.13 21.91 22.69 

Records, radio, TV etc 18.78 19.56 20.35 21.13 

Live music  

(up to 3 performers) 
31 

21.91 22.69 23.48 24.26 

Records, radio, TV etc 20.35 21.13 21.91 22.69 

 

Notes: 

1) Open-air cafes and restaurants are subjected to these same royalties as above taking into account the area of 

the open-air cafe.  

2) If a performance of more than 3 performers takes place, a special agreement with AKKA/LAA is to be 

concluded.  

3) If a revue, variety show, show etc. takes place in a cafe or a restaurant, royalties are calculated in 

accordance with the revue tariffs.  

4) If a shop and a cafe share a common area, tariff for shops increased by 50% is applied. 

5) If in a café, restaurant record music is played by a DJ, tariff “Dance events and discos with entrance fee” is 

applied.   
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2 Restaurants, cafes, bars, pubs, casinos, music clubs etc with entrance fee 
 

Royalties: 

 

8% of entrance fee gross receipts or the usage of light/popular music in public performance (live performers or 

performance of recorded music).  

 

Minimum royalty: EUR 21,34 per event.  

 

4% of entrance fee gross receipts for the usage of light/popular music in public performance (live performers or 

recorded music), if the ticket price includes also beverages, snacks or other services.  

 

Minimum royalty: EUR 21,34 per event.  

 

3 Shops and department stores 
 

Royalties for the usage of musical works in public performance in shops and service areas is calculated according 

to the area scale of each establishment: 

 

 
Area, m² Royalty per year 

From To EUR 

0.1 50 64.03 

50.01 60 72.01 

60.01 70 79.99 

70.01 80 85.00 

80.01 90 90.00 

90.01 100 95.01 

100.01 125 100.01 

125.01 150 104.99 

150.01 175 118.58 

175.01 200 140.00 

200.01 250 160.00 

250.01 300 179.99 

300.01 350 200.00 

350.01 400 220.00 

400.01 450 245.00 

450.01 500 270.00 
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Area, m² Royalty per year 

From To EUR 

500.01 550 295.00 

550.01 600 320.00 

600.01 650 350.00 

650.01 700 375.00 

700.01 750 400.00 

750.01 800 430.00 

800.01 850 455.00 

850.01 900 480.00 

900.01 950 505.12 

950.01 1000 530.00 

1000.01 1100 565.00 

1100.01 1200 590.00 

1200.01 1300 615.00 

1300.01 1400 645.00 

1400.01 1500 670.00 

1500.01 1600 695.00 

1600.01 1700 725.00 

1700.01 1800 750.00 

1800.01 1900 780.00 

1900.01 2000 805.00 

2000.01 2100 830.00 

2100.01 2200 860.00 

2200.01 2300 885.00 

2300.01 2400 910.00 

2400.01 2500 935.00 

2500.01 2600 965.00 

2600.01 2700 990.00 

2700.01 2800 1015.00 

2800.01 2900 1045.00 
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Area, m² Royalty per year 

From To EUR 

2900.01 3000 1070.00 

3000.01 3100 1100.00 

3100.01 3500 1280.00 

3500.01 4000 1465.56 

4000.01 4500 1648.75 

4500.01 5000 1831.95 

5000.01 6000 2198.34 

6000.01 7000 2564.73 

7000.01 8000 2931.12 

8000.01 9000 3297.51 

9000.01 10000 3663.89 

10000.01 ... 366,39 EUR per every 1000 m2 

over 10 000 m2 

 

 

In order to determine which level of the area scale should be applied in calculating the royalty fee, all 

areas belonging to one shop chain are added up and considered to be whole under the condition that the 

total area of the shops belonging to a single owner1 in which public performance of musical works takes 

place, exceeds 4000 (four thousand) square meters. 

 
When making an agreement for a period less than one calendar year, the minimal price is EUR 16,00 for one 

licence.  

 
1 „Single owner” within this article is used: 

1) as a chain of shops belonging not to one person but might exist also as a franchise, i.e., acting under one trademark, 

pretence, company;  

2) work user association, if it accepts the obligation to conclude a contract of association represented legal entities. 
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4 Music outdoors via loudspeakers (for example, at the club, shop, café, parking lot etc. 

entrances) 
 

 

Royalties: EUR 14,23 per month.  

 

5 Public performance during the intermissions of sports games 
 

Royalties:  

0,5% of gross receipts.   

 

Minimum royalty: EUR 25,61 per event or EUR 170,74 per year per sports hall.  

 

 

6 Ballroom dance courses, aerobics and other physical training classes 
 

Royalties: 

 

EUR 8,54   per month per group  of up to 20 people. 

EUR 12,09 per month per group  of more than 20 people. 

 

 

7 Hotels, hostels and guest houses 
 

Royalties: 

EUR 0,57 per room per fiscal quarter. 

 

Royalties for the public performance of musical works in foyers is calculated in accordance with the tariffs for 

shops.  

 

Royalties for the public performance of musical works in a café (bar, restaurant) located in the premises of the hotel 

is calculated in accordance with the tariffs for cafes.  

 

8 Exhibitions (excluding art exhibitions), fairs with or without entrance fee 
 

Royalties: 

 

EUR 48,38  for a one-day exhibition. 

 

Minimum royalty per day, if the exhibition lasts longer than one day: EUR 32,01. 

 

Royalties per day, if music is performed in a separate stand: EUR 2,85  .  

 

Note:  

A separate license is to be obtained for events (balls, competitions, discos etc.) with entrance fee (which is not 

included in the exhibition entrance fee) if these events are organized within the exhibition event.  
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9 Art exhibitions in exhibition premises and art galleries 
 

Royalties: 

 

EUR 18,50 for the usage of musical works in public performance in an exhibition which lasts up to 21 days.  

If an exhibition lasts longer than 21 days, additional royalties of EUR 0,71 per day is to be paid. 

 

EUR 18,50 per month for the usage of musical works in public performance in art galleries. 

 

 

Royalties pertain to the public performance of musical works via means of mechanical recordings, radio, TV, etc. 

Royalties include also eventual usage of musical works in live performance during the opening of the exhibition.  

 

 

10 Amusement parks, water parks, carousels and other entertainment parks with or without 

entrance fee.  
 

Royalties: 

 

1% of gross receipts if there is an entrance fee or fee charged for attractions.  

 

Minimum royalty: EUR 7,11  per day. 

 

EUR 18,50  per day if the authors` works are used if there is no entrance fee and no fee is charged for attractions.  

 

11 Public Transport 
 

 

Means of public 

transport 

Royalties 

 

Aircrafts EUR 7.11 per route per month for aircrafts with passenger seats up to 100 

EUR 9.96 per route per month for aircrafts with passenger seats more than 

100 

Passenger ships EUR 142.29 per season 

Railroad trains EUR 11.38 per month per route 

Regular route buses 

 

EUR 2.13 per month per bus for buses with passenger seats up to 20 

EUR 2.42 per month per bus for buses with passenger seats more than 20 

Tourism buses EUR 0.28 per day of the tour 

Taxis EUR 1.00 per month per car 

 



 TR01_V_26.10.2021.   

 

Page 9 of 10 

 

12 Work places: offices, institutions, etc. 
 

 

Number of employees Royalties per fiscal year, EUR 

1-5 7.11 

6 - 10 14.23 

11 – 20 21.34 

21 – 30 28.46 

31 – 100 35.57 

101 – 200 42.69 

201 – 600 71.14 

601 – 1000 99.60 

1001 - … a special agreement to be concluded 

 

 

13 Karaoke events in cafes, bars, pubs and similar establishments with or without entrance fee 
 

Royalties: 

6% of the wages paid to the performers.  

 

Minimum royalty: EUR 8,54 per event. 

 

In case of no entrance fee: royalty is EUR 8,54 per event.  

 

Notes:  

In case in cafes, bars, pubs, clubs and similar establishments with a single entrance fee karaoke is just one 

component of entertainment, royalty is not calculated separately, but tariff “Restaurants, cafes, bars, pubs, casinos, 

music clubs etc. with entrance fee” is applied.  

 

14 Public Performance of Music of Audiovisual Works (Film Music) 

 
14.1 Public performance of films with entrance fee 

 

Royalties for public performance of musical works via film demonstration: 

 

1% of entrance fee gross receipts. 

 

Minimum royalties: EUR 4,27  per film per quarter. 

Minimum royalties: EUR 2,13  per short film and animation( up to 40min) per quarter.  

Minimum licence fee is EUR 14,23. 

 
14.2 Public performance of films without entrance fee (cinemas, events etc) 

 

Royalties for public performance of a full-length film: 

 

EUR 14,23 if audience is up to 100 people 

EUR 28,46 if audience is from 101 to 300 people 

EUR 42,69 if audience is from 301 to 500 people 
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EUR 56,91 if audience is larger than 500 people 

 

Royalties for public performance of a short film or an animation (up to 40 min): 

 

EUR 4,27 if audience is up to 100 people 

EUR 7,83 if audience is from 101 to 300 people 

EUR 10,67 if audience is from 301 to 500 people 

EUR 14,23 if audience is larger than 500 people 

 

Minimum licence fee is EUR 14,23. 

 

15 Concert retransmission 

 

Royalties for public performance of musical works via concert retransmission:  

4% of entrance fee gross receipts. 

 

Minimum royalty: EUR 14,23 per concert.  

 

For the usage of music in public performance in cinema’s foyer during the intervals between shows tariff for shops 

is applied. 

 

16 Film lectures 

 

1% of entrance fee gross receipts. 

Up to 2 lectures minimum royalty EUR 14,23, per each additional lecture EUR 5,69. 

 

17 Multimedia projects with entrance fee 

Royalty is 6% of the gross receipts for the use of musical, literary and choreographic works in public performance. 

 

Royalty is 3% of the gross receipts for the use of musical, literary and choreographic works in public performance, 

if more than 60% of the performance’s repertoire is copyright non-protected works. 

 

Note. If not only choreographic works, but also musical and/or literary works are publicly performed, the above 

royalty is applied. Royalty is split up proportionally to the work type used. 

 


